Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH})
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Capital Project Consultancy Limited 05159354
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 7239 of 2011
We
Geoffrey Paul Rowley Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furnival Street 10 Furnival Street
London London
EC4A 1YH EC4A 1YH
administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perniod
From To
18 August 2011 15 February 2012
Signed
Jont Administrator
Dated A March 2002
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact Geoffrey Paul Rowley
information in the box opposite but if FRP Adwisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 10 Furnival Street
contact you If there i1s a query on the London
form EC4A 1YH
The contact information that you give 020 3005 4000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

FRIDAY

 wm

08/03/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

Advisory

FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street

London

EC4A TYH

Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Fox +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory Coim

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITORS

ourref C1300LON
date 9 March 20112
please ask for. Dominic,Roberts

Dear Sir/Madam

CAPITAL PROJECT CONSULTANCY LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

22

23

2.4

Introduction

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 16 August 2011, I
provide my progress report on this administration for the pericd 16 August 2011 to 15 February
2012 (“the penod™) in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

The following mformation 1s attached:

s Appendix A - Statutory information about the Company and the Administrators.
s Appendix B - Administrators’ receipts & payments account, induding accrued expenses to date.
e Appendix C - Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date and the Administrators’
charge out rates.
« Form 2.24B - Formal Notice of the Administrators’ progress report.

The Administration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators took place on 16 August 2011. The appointment was
by Court Order following an application by Venture Finance, qualifying floating charge holders, under
Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Previously, on 12 July 2011 a notice of intention to appoint an Administrator had been presented by
the Directors of the Company to the High Court of Justice under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986. A second notice of intention was presented to the High Court of Justice on 22
July 2011 by the Directors of the Company under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

The objectives of the administration were:-

A To rescue the Company as a going concern, falling which

B. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (wrthout first being in administration), failing which

C. To realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferental
credrtors.

It 1s already apparent that purposes a) and b) cannot be achieved as the business and assets of the
Company have been sold and as a result it is expected that there will be insufficient funds avallable

FRP Agvisory LLP 8 ncomporated n Engiond and Wales unde the Limited Lichility Pormerships ACt 2000 s @ Limited Liobilty Portmership  Partnershup Numibar QC355680
Regisiered office 10 Fumiva Streat London ECAA 1YR A lit of members names & Open 1 nspection al this oddrass www padvistry som




25

2.6

27

3.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

38

3.9

for a distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than by way of the prescribed part As a result 1t 1s
envisaged that objective ¢} of the Administration will be achieved.

The Administrator proposals were deemed to have been approved hy creditors on 24 October 2011.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that dunng the period of the
admnistration they may act jointly or severally as the Administrators of the Company

Statutory information about the Company and the Administrators 1s attached as Appendix A.

Appointment of the Administrators and the Sale of Certain Business and Assets

The sale of the business and assets to CPC Project Services LLP (“the Purchaser”), registration
number QC366907, was completed on 16 August 2011, by way of a pre-packaged sale shortly after
the Company entered Administration.

The total sale consideration was £169k with £115k paid on completion and a further £54k of
deferred consideration due over a peniod of nine months, £35k of the deferred constderation has
been receved outside of the penod of this report and therefore 1s not shown in the receipts and
payments account. The remaining £19k 1s to be paid in monthly installments over the next 3
months.

The Purchaser’s Directors have personally guaranteed the deferred consideration and all sums due
to the Administrators. The Administrators have also taken a debenture over the Purchasing entity.

A breakdown of the consideration is detailed as follows:

Asset Consideration

The Goodwill £161,000.00
{Including the Intellectual Property, the Work in Progress, the Name and the
Contracts)

The Equipment £8,000 00

Total £169,000.00

This transaction 15 not part of a wider transaction and there are no options or buy back conditions.
Venture Finance has provided an invoice discounting facility to the Purchaser,

The debtor ledger at the date of appointment stood at arca £261k with £236k having been collected
to date. The Purchaser i1s collecting the debtor ledger on behalf of the Company for a 7.5%
collection fee. The Purchaser has also provided a warrant for any shortfall in the debtor collections.
Additionally a debtor Hulse Limited entered administration on 16 September 2011 and as such the
sums of £14,280 owed to the Company are now considered rrecoverable.

The sum of £21k due to the Company is held on trust by Gnffins, a firm of insolvency practitioners,
In refation to a debtor collection fee. This asset was not part of the sale purchase agreement and
remains outstanding.

A copy of the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payment account, including accrued expenses to
date 15 attached as Appendix B.




4.1

4.2

4.3

51

61

6.2

7.1

7.11

712

713

7.2

7.2.1

Outcome for Secured Creditor

Venture Finance’s debt was secured by a fixed and floating charge created on 23 September 2004
and secunty over the Company’'s book debts. R Capital aiso has a fixed and floating charge created
on 6 August 2004.

Venture Finance were owed c. £81k as at the date of appointment including termination fees and
costs against a ledger of ¢. £261k. Venture Finance have since been repaid in full and a surplus of
c. £155k has been received by the administration.

At the date of appointment R Capital claimed outstanding debts of circa £269k. To date RCapital
have been repaid £175k, of which £75k of the above total is not shown in the receipts and payments
account as this payment fell outside the penod of this report. It is anticipated that R Capital will
suffer a shortfail in this regard.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ entitlements capped at £800 in respect of unpaid wages
and any unpaid holiday pay. To date the Insolvency Services preferential clam for monies paid to
the employees 15 £4,676.02 and employees’ outstanding preferential claims total £2,877.18. It s
anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part, that proportion of the assets
set aside for unsecured creditors under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. A prescribed part is
appropriate where there i1s a floating charge dated after 15 September 2003. The floating charge Is
dated 23 September 2004 therefore a prescribed part will be appropriate.

The statement of affars indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend may become available to
unsecured creditors by way of the prescnbed part However it 1s not possible to ascertain the
qguantum of funds available to unsecured creditors at this stage as the final realisations and costs of
the Administration are yet to be determined.

Administrators’ Remuneration
Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Administrators

The Company resolved to pay FRP Advisory LLP on a time costs basis for assisting with marketing
the business for sale, negotiating the sale and purchase agreement and the placing of the Company
into administration. The sum of £30,000.00 plus VAT relating to pre-administrabion remuneration
and disbursements of £81.44 plus VAT remain outstanding.

In addition to the sums disclosed in my previous report relating to pre-administration expenses the
sum of £2,000,00 plus VAT was also incurred as a pre-administration expense, This expense was In
relation to legal advice provided by Dundas and Wilson regarding the lease at the Company’s former
premises in Glasgow.

Authonity and ratification of payment of the pre-admimistration remuneration and expenses has been
sought from the Secured and Preferential Creditors. To date we are awaiting authonty from the
Secured Creditor.

Administrators’ Post Appointment Remuneration

Turning to our own costs 1n this matter, our remuneratton as Administrators I1s based on
computerised records of all bme spent on the admirustration of this case. Matters dealt with dunng




7.22

723

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.2.6

the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and expenence required. Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identfiable case specific matters.
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, detads of FRP Adwisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix C.

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, during the period of this report (and also since appointment) are set out in Appendix C.

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the administrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 1s directly attnibutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwvisory
at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the ttme the mileage was incurred Details of
disbursement incurred during the pened of this repoit are set out in Appendix C.

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Company
assets and it 1s proposed that it wili be charged on a time cost basis. The basis of the
Administrators” remuneration will be agreed with the Secured Creditor. In the event that the
Secured Creditor ts repaid in full then an appropniate resolution was included within the Joint
Administrators proposals which were deemed to have been approved on 24 October 2011.

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration
and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2.109 of the Insclvency
Rules 1986. Further details of these nghts can be found n the Creditors” Guide to Fees which
you can access using the following link http//www frpadvisory com/fees-guide.html and select the
one for administrattons Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request. Please note there is a bime Imit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report. There 1s a titme iimit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed with
the Secured Creditors and will be drawn on a time cost basis

Also attached is Form 2.24B, formal notice of the Admnistrators’ Progress report.

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the admimistration, please do not hesrtate to
contact Dominic Roberts at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Capital Project Consultancy Lirnited

Geoff Rowley
Joint Administrator
Licensed n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul Rowley
and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 August 2011.




Appendix A

Capital Project Consultancy Limited

Statutory Information

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators
presented to Court: 12 July 2011 and 22 July 2011
(by the Directors of the Company).

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators

presented to Court: by the qualifying charge holder: 16 August 2011
Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge Date of consent
Venture Finance 15 August 2011
R Capital 16 August 2011
Names of Joint Administrators: Geoffrey Paul Rowley and
Philtp Lewis Armstrong
Address of Joint Administrators: FRP Adwvisory
10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or
severally as Administrators of the Company.

Date of appointment of Administrators- 16 August 2011

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought. High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Compantes Court.

Court reference number: 7239 of 2011
Application for administration order made by: Venture Finance

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the
Administration will censtitute main proceedings.




Appendix A
Capital Project Consultancy Limited

Statutory Information
COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names: CPC
Date of incorporation: 22 June 2004
Company number, 05159354
Registered office: 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH
Previous registered office. Fountain House
130 Fenchurch Street
London
EC3M 5DJ
Business address: Fountain House
130 Fenchurch Street
London
EC3M 5D)
Directors: Mr Timothy Barber
Mr Steven Mole
Ms Minam Thorne
Mr Peter Ward
Company Secretary: RIP Secretartes Limrted

The Directors and Company Secretary have the following shareholdings in the Company:-

Name Shares Type Percentage
shareholding
{of A & B shares)
Mr Timothy Barber 5600 B 28.6
Mr Steven Mole 5600 B 28.6

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:-

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&Lajc

Ended Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
(Loss) £'000

£'000 £000 £'000 £'000

30.11.200% 8,778 2,205 36 36 300

30.11.2008 10,169 3,157 231 Nil 300

30.11.2007 8,849 2,351 38 Nil (67)

30 11,2006 4,818 1,773 284 Nil (105)




Capital Project Consultancy Limited

(In Administration)

APPENDIX B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Book Debts

Furniture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS
Chargeholder

Legal Fees

Insurance of Assets
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges - Floating
Vat Recelvable

Balances in Hand

Notes

Noles

eV
€]

(3
4)

To 15 February 2012

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
107,000 00 107,000 00
155,678 48 155,678.48
8,000 00 8,000.00
602 21 602 21
20.66 11074 131 40
107,020.66 164,391.43 271,412.09
80,000.00 20,000 00 100,000.00
15,259.31 15,259.31
407.04 407 04
76.50 76 50
16 74 16 74
3,032.06 1530 3,047 36
98,291.37 20,515.58 118,806.95
8,729.29 143,875.85 152,605.14

107,020.66

164,391.43

271,412.09

1 Atotal of £161k Is due in relabon to Goodwill £107k was received on completion A further £35k of deferred consideration
has been received but is not shewn in this account as it falls outside the period covered by this report A further £19k of

deferred consideration Is due
This relates to the surplus of Fixed Charge book debts recerved from Venture Finance
A total of £175k has been paid to the Secured Creditor £75k falls out side the penod of this repert and hence is not shown

w N

In this account

4 The Legal Fees paid relate to pre appointment legal work carned out in refation to the appointment of the

Administrators and the sale of the busiess and assets and were deducted directly from the sale proceeds by the sohator.

Accrued Expenses at 15 February 2012

Legal Fees
Legal Fees

Pre-Adminustration Remuneration
Pre-Administration Disbursements
Joint Administrators Remuneration
Joint Admimistrators Disbursements

Notes

(a) Dundas & Wilson (pre-admin expense)
(b) Post completion outsanding legal costs
(c) Unpad pre-adinistration remuneration and disbursements

(d) Unpaid Joint admunistrators remuneration and disburseements

Notes

(2)
{b)
©
()
{
{d)

Total

2,000 60
5,294 50
30,000.00
81.44
39,300.00
463 46

77,139.40



J XIQN3ddY

(uonensiuiwpy ug) pagwiT Aduejnsuo) pafoid [ejide)

7107 Aseniqag ST 03 TTOZ Isnbny 91 pouad a3 o)
53500 2w Jo sisAjeuy

0S¢-09 4es Yoddns pue sjuels|ssy 9P £9Y SjUawasIngstq jejol

08Z-98 m_mco_mmuoa dojuas I1Bylo 0L 182 _m._w_._mu\mm_._u::m

0S€-05T Jabeuey 99 /91 abejsod

00S-00¢E Jauped 0T ¥1 Aaallaq

y/37 apetg {3) 3500 uondsaq

S31VH LNO INAVHD SLNIWISUNESIA

8T'0ZL 0S°'00E£°6E [08'EBT |[SE9 ST'SHT 00°LZ _om.N Y101 GNYHD
00 S6¢ 00 064 002 002 | uopebpn [ eba
uonebpy pue jeba|

SL'EL1 {05 Z6Z'€ {se'81 | 102 81 sz 0 T seakoidws
saaiojdwiy

EP' 90T 00 SE0'T 0z b 0zt S3jjeunod Jusunuioday
60'+0C 00 5622 00 1T 00 0T 001 sbufiasi /buploday AIDINIEIS
0 112 05°/82'T 019 015§ 00'T [233uag - soueydwo]) AloJEls
(49174 0§ 7656 0s ¢v 0S 1 0011 ouey|dwog) Aoynyess
aoueldwo) Aloymels

00§41 0S Ziv 0£T 04 ¢ piojpue
00 S.T 00 50T 09'0 090 1VAXYL - S10)|paID palndasun
00 S/1 00 0T2 0Z'1 021 SI0YpaL)) [BAURRRId
£5'69T 00°5S.'T St 0T SE 0T sadAodwg
00 56 00 9£2 08°'0 050 0£°0 510)IpaJ) pRINdRs
TE€'681 00 S86'E S0 12 08 61 ST 1 S103pad) paindaesun
SI0JpRJI)

00°521 0S 221 0L 0 0.0 Auadord pjoyasea/pioysaly
1L 1€2 ST /Y9 S6 LT 0¢ 1¢ SLS 001 uonesyeny yossy
uopesyjeay 3assy

00 54T 08 ZE8'T s 0T 05 0T UORENS|U[WpPY [BJaUDD
98 81 00 968 06 b 06+ {eJBU3S) - DURUNODIY 3sED
00°G6E 06 2412 05'S 05 S Bl aAOnpoId
6L €61 00 182 Sb 1 St'1 Bupuno2dYy ased
6L S8T S4°801°C SE'TY 01 11 SZ'0 bujuueld 8 upwpy
Bujiugld pue uopeRsSwpy

B”w_h_“”m H .u._.wum.“.._n.v qﬂ_.””_ Hoddns _mcmwm._muﬂe._ 1obeuey Jauped YO JO UOREDLISSE[D
S1S00 AWIL




